

No. 10-1491

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ESTHER KIOBEL, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF HER
LATE HUSBAND, DR. BARINEM KIOBEL,

et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
KATE COMERFORD TODD
SHELDON GILBERT
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL*
CHRISTOPHER T. HANDMAN
DOMINIC F. PERELLA
SEAN MAROTTA
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5528
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. CORPORATE ATS SUITS RISK DANGEROUS ALTERATIONS OF FOREIGN POLICY THROUGH LITIGATION.....	5
II. CORPORATE ATS LIABILITY HARMS DEVELOPING COUN- TRIES BY DETERRING CORPO- RATE INVESTMENT.....	14
A. The Potential For ATS Liability Presents Extraordinary Risks For Corporations Considering Foreign Investment.....	14
B. These Risks Can Chill Investment And Damage Developing Countries.....	22
III. CORPORATE ATS LIABILITY THREATENS FOREIGN INVEST- MENT IN THE UNITED STATES	29
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

<i>Arias v. DynCorp.</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2007).....	5
<i>Balintulo v. Daimler AG</i> , No. 09-2778-cv (2d. Cir.).....	7, 26
<i>Baloco v. Drummand Co.</i> , 631 F. 3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Bauman v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 644 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	17
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	15, 20
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 621 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S.</i> <i>v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011)	10
<i>Chicago & S. Air Lines v. Waterman S.S.</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....	9
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 403 F. Supp. 2d 1019 (W.D. Wash. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Coun-</i> <i>cil</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	9, 10, 28
<i>Daobin v. Cisco Systems, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-01538-PJM (D. Md.).....	6
<i>Diggs v. Shultz</i> , 470 F.2d 461 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Doe v. Cisco Systems, Inc.,
No. 11-cv-2449 (N.D. Cal.)..... 6

Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 6, 11

Doe v. Nestle, S.A., 748 F. Supp. 2d 1057
(C.D. Cal. 2010), *appeal pending*, No.
10-56739 (9th Cir.)..... 6, 7

Enahoro v. Abubakar,
408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005) 12

Flomo v. Firestone Natural Rubber Co.,
643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011) 3, 6

Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A.
v. Brown, 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011)..... 30

Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia,
S.A. v. Hall, 466 U.S. 408 (1984) 30

In re Chiquita Brands Int’l Inc., No.
10-CV-80954 (S.D. Fla.)..... 6

Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices,
Inc., 542 U.S. 241 (2004) 21

Khulumani v. Barclay National Bank
Ltd., 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007),
aff’d for lack of quorum sub nom.
American Isuzu Motors, Inc.
v. Ntsebeza, 553 U.S. 1028 (2008)..... 7, 20

Mujica v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.,
381 F. Supp. 2d 1134 (C.D. Cal. 2005).... 17, 26

Mujica v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.,
564 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2009) 6, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Obe v. Royal Dutch Shell PLC</i> , No. 2:11-cv-14572 (E.D. Mich.)	6
<i>Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918).....	9
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talis-</i> <i>man Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 79 (2010).....	6, 8
<i>Regan v. Wald</i> , 468 U.S. 222 (1984).....	10
<i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 578 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners LLC v. Scien-</i> <i>tific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	30
<i>Turedi v. Coca Cola Co.</i> , 460 F. Supp. 2d 507 (S.D.N.Y. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 343 F. App'x 623 (2d Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>United States v. Amirnazmi</i> , 645 F.3d 564 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 347 (2011)	9
<i>Vietnam Ass'n for Victims of Agent Or-</i> <i>ange v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Statute:</i>	
28 U.S.C. § 1350	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Legislative Materials:

Testimony of Under Secretary of State Eizenstat before the Trade Subcommittee of the House Ways and Means Committee (Oct. 23, 1997) 10

U.S.-Africa Trade Relations: Creating a Platform for Economic Growth: Joint Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Energy and Commerce and the H. Comm. on Foreign Affairs, 111th Cong. (2009) 25

Other Authorities:

J. Auspitz, *Issues in Private ATS Litigation*, 9 Bus. L. Int’l 218 (2008)..... 14, 17, 18

A. Buffa, *Chocolate’s Horror Show* (Oct. 31, 2006)..... 16

M. Chalos, *Successfully Swing Foreign Manufacturers*, Trial, 44-NOV Trial 32 (Nov. 2008) 17

Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc., Quarterly Report (Form 10-Q) (Nov. 7, 2011)..... 18

Council on Foreign Relations, *More Than Humanitarianism: A Strategic U.S. Approach Towards Africa* (2006) 27

J. Cowman, *The Alien Tort Statute—Corporate Social Responsibility Takes On A New Meaning*, Metro Corp. Couns., July 1, 2009 21

L.J. Dhooge, *A Close Shave in Burma*, 24 N.C. J. Int’l L. & Com. Reg. 1 (1998) 18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

D. Diskin, Note, *The Historical & Modern Foundations for Aiding & Abetting Liability Under the Alien Tort Statute*, 47 Ariz. L. Rev. 805 (2005) 24

J. Drimmer & S. Lamoree, *Think Globally, Sue Locally: Trends & Out-of-Court Tactics in Transnational Tort Actions*, 29 Berkeley J. Int'l L. 456 (2011)..... 2, 14, 16

S. Hanson, Council on Foreign Relations, *Backgrounder: China, Africa, and Oil* (Jun. 6, 2008) 27

C. Holzmeyer, *Human Rights in an Era of Neoliberal Globalization: The Alien Tort Claims Act and Grassroots Mobilization in Doe v. Unocal*, 43 Law & Soc'y Rev. 271 (2009) 16, 20

G. Hufbauer & N. Mitrokostas, *Awakening Monster: The Alien Tort Statute of 1789* (2003)..... 23, 24, 26, 31

G. Hufbauer & N. Mitrokostas, *International Implications of the Alien Tort Statute*, 7 J. Int'l Econ. L. 245 (2004)..... 17, 19, 24

S.J. Korbin, *Oil and Politics: Talisman Energy and Sudan*, 36 N.Y.U. J. Int'l L. & Pol. 425 (2004) 27

J. Kurlantzick, *Taking Multinationals to Court: How the Alien Tort Act Promotes Human Rights*, 21 World Poly. J. 60 (2004)..... 15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Letter from Maria Livanos Cattau to Roman Prodi, President, European Commission (Oct. 22, 2003)..... 31

Letter from William H. Taft, Legal Adviser, U.S. Dep’t of State, to Daniel Meron, Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General, U.S. Dep’t of Justice (Dec. 3, 2004)..... 26

S. Maberry, *Overview of U.S. Economic Sanctions*, 17-WTR Currents: Int’l Trade L.J. 52 (2008) 9

P. Magnusson, *A Milestone for Human Rights*, Bus. Wk., Jan. 24, 2005 21

J. Mouawad, *Shell to Pay \$15.5 Million to Settle Nigerian Case*, N.Y. Times, June 9, 2009..... 21

National Chamber Litigation Center, *Alien Tort Statute (ATS) Cases* 2

Nat’l Security Council, *The National Security Strategy of the United States of America* (2002) 25

A. Nichols, Note, *Alien Tort Statute Accomplice Liability Cases: Should Courts Apply the Plausibility Pleading Standard of Bell Atlantic v. Twombly?*, 76 Fordham L. Rev. 2177 (2008)..... 17

R. O’Gara, *Procedural Dismissals Under the Alien Tort Statute*, 52 Ariz. L. Rev. 797 (2010). 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

D. Orr, <i>Slave Chocolate?</i> , Forbes, Apr. 24, 2006	16
E. Schrage, <i>Judging Corporate Accountability in the Global Economy</i> , 42 Colum. J. Transnat'l L. 153 (2003)	11, 23
J. Strasburg, <i>Saipan Lawsuit Terms OK'd: Garment Workers to Get \$20 Million</i> , S.F. Chron., Apr. 25, 2003.....	22
U.S. Chamber of Commerce, <i>Africa Business Initiative, A Conversation Behind Closed Doors: Inside the Boardroom: How Corporate America Really Views Africa</i> (May 2009)	22
U.S. Dep't of Commerce, <i>The U.S. Litigation Environment and Foreign Direct Investment: Supporting U.S. Competitiveness by Reducing Legal Costs and Uncertainty</i> (2008).....	30
U.S. Dep't of Defense Task Force for Business and Stability Operations, <i>Mineral Resource Team 2010 Activities Summary</i> (Jan. 29, 2011).....	29
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Preparation of Letters Rogatory</i>	19
P.J. Youngblood & J.J. Welsh, <i>Obtaining Evidence Abroad: A Model for Defining & Resolving the Choice of Law Between the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure & the Hague Convention</i> , 10 U. Pa. J. Int'l Bus. L. 1 (1988).....	18
